

---

No. 22-1478

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the First Circuit**

---

STEFANO GRANATA; JUDSON THOMAS; COLBY CANNIZZARO; CAMERON PROSPERI;  
THE GUNRUNNER, LLC; FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ANDREA JOY CAMPBELL, in her official capacity as Attorney General of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts; TERRENCE REIDY, in his official capacity as  
Secretary of the Executive Office of Public Safety and Security of the  
Commonwealth of Massachusetts,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe  
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.  
4320 Southport-Supply Road  
Suite 300  
Southport, NC 28461  
(910) 713-8804  
law.rmd@gmail.com

Bradley A. Benbrook  
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC  
701 University Avenue  
Suite 106  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
(916) 447-4900  
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*  
*Additional Counsel listed on following page*

---

Joseph G.S. Greenlee  
FPC ACTION FOUNDATION  
5550 Painted Mirage Road  
Suite 320  
Las Vegas, NV 89149  
(916) 517-1665  
[jgreenlee@fpclaw.org](mailto:jgreenlee@fpclaw.org)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Commonwealth Misapplies <i>Bruen</i> : Plaintiffs’ Proposed Conduct Is Covered By The Text Of The Second Amendment.....	3
A. The Commonwealth’s Argument That The Second Amendment Isn’t Implicated Because Plaintiffs Can Still Buy Other Guns Isn’t A Textual Argument.....	5
B. <i>Heller</i> ’s Statement That The Second Amendment Doesn’t Confer An Unlimited Right To “Any Weapon Whatsoever” Supports Plaintiffs, Not The Commonwealth.....	9
II. Massachusetts Cannot Avoid The Inevitable By Claiming The Handgun Ban Enjoys “Presumptively Lawful” Status.....	10
III. The Handgun Ban Is Inconsistent With The Nation’s Historical Tradition Of Firearms Regulation.....	14
A. The Firearm “Prover” Laws And A Colonial-era Firearm Inspection Requirement Are Not Relevant Analogues.....	16
B. Gunpowder Storage Laws And Other Fire-Safety Regulations Are No Analogues Either.....	18
C. Laws Prohibiting The Sale Of Firearms To Minors Also Bear No Relevance In A Proper Analysis.....	22
D. Prohibitions On “Trap” Or “Spring” Guns Are Historically Irrelevant As Well.....	23
IV. The <i>Boland</i> Case Demonstrates How This Case Should Be Resolved Under <i>Bruen</i> .....	24
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

*Boland v. Bonta*,  
 --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2023 WL 2588565 (S.D. Cal. March 20, 2023)...24, 25, 26, 27

*Caetano v. Massachusetts*,  
 577 U.S. 411 (2016).....8

*District of Columbia v. Heller*,  
 554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... passim

*Firearms Pol’y Coal., Inc. v. McCraw*,  
 No. 4:21-CV-1245-P, 2022 WL 3656996 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2022) .....7

*Fouts v. Bonta*,  
 561 F.Supp.3d 941 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....13

*Frein v. Penn. State Police*,  
 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022).....12

*Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco*,  
 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....19

*Kanter v. Barr*,  
 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....6

*Katko v. Briney*,  
 183 N.W.2d 657 (Iowa 1971) .....24

*McDonald v. Chicago*,  
 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....8, 11

*New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen*,  
 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022)..... passim

*Pena v. Lindley*,  
 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018).....9, 11

*Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda*,  
 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017).....11

*Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t*,  
 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016).....11, 13

*United States v. Chester*,  
 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010).....11

*United States v. Miller*,  
307 U.S. 174 (1939).....9

*Worman v. Healey*,  
922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) .....8, 9

*Yukutake v. Conners*,  
554 F.Supp.3d 1074 (D. Hawaii 2021) .....11

**Statutes**

2 Acts And Laws Of The Commonwealth Of Massachusetts 120 (1890) .....19

940 C.M.R. § 16.05(3).....24

Act of May 28, 1746, ch. X, Acts and Laws of Mass. Bay, p.208 .....21

Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(4), (5) .....24

Cal. Penal Code §§ 31900–32110 .....24

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-405 .....14

**Other Authorities**

Mark W. Smith, *Attention Originalists: The Second Amendment Was Adopted in 1791, Not 1868*, HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y PER CURIAM, (Fall 2022).....15
